combined application amount of $2.0 million.

Other key terms of the Underwrite are:

• There is no fee for BIT and SIT to underwrite the Rights Issue

• It is not proposed to have any market out clauses in the underwriting agreement.

The resolution relating to the Underwrite also allows for the Underwriters to subscribe for up
to an additional $750,000 of Shares and for MKH to subscribe for up to $137,310 of Shares.
The ability to subscribe for up to 9,375,000 additional Shares ($750,000) is split between BIT
up to 7,031,250 and SIT up to 2,343,750. In practice, we understand that if this approval
were used it would be implemented via the Underwriters subscribing for additional Shares in
the oversubscription facility (where depending on the level of oversubscriptions from the
Non-associated Shareholders they could be subject to scaling).

2.9 Impact on ownership

2.9.1 Ownership prior to the Rights Issue

The table below provides a breakdown of the current ownership of MEE as between MTL,
and shareholders not associated with MTL (“Non-associated Shareholders”).

Current ownership breakdown – Me Today Limited

Voting
shares

% of
Voting
Shares

Non-
voting

Shares

Total
Shares

% of total

MTL Shares 4,365,785 33.7% 2,480,352 6,846,137 44.3%

Non-associated Shareholders 8,591,502 66.3% - 8,591,502 55.7%

Total 12,957,287 100.0% 2,480,352 15,437,639 100.0%

The table below provides a breakdown of the ownership of MEE following the MTL
Reclassification and the MTL Distribution.

Ownership breakdown following the MTL Reclassification and MTL Distribution

  Voting Shares % of Voting Shares

BIT  3,692,080 23.9%
SIT  2,932,057 19.0%
MKH  222,000 1.4%
Sub-total MTL Associated Shareholders  6,846,137 44.3%
Non-associated Shareholders  8,591,502 55.7%
Total  15,437,639 100.0%

9

2.9.2 Ownership after the Rights Issue

Subject to shareholder approval, between 25.0 million and 34.735 (rounded) million new
Shares will be issued under the Rights Issue. The table below presents the minimum and
maximum shareholding levels for the MTL Associated Parties (split between MTL and the
Underwriters) and the Non-associated Shareholders following the Rights Issue, depending
on the level of participation by the Non-associated Shareholders.

Commentary:

• Assuming that the MTL Reclassification is approved by shareholders the MTL
Associated Shareholders will retain a 44.3% shareholding if the Non-associated

[…]

we are of the view that MEE would have a very low probability of raising the underwritten
amount if it elected to have a non-underwritten rights issue.

Overall, on the basis that the Underwriters are not charging a fee for underwriting the Rights
Issue and that the Non-associated Shareholders have the ability to minimise the dilutive
impact of the Underwrite by taking up at least their pro-rata entitlements, Armillary considers
the Underwrite to be favourable to MEE and the Non-associated Shareholders.

26

4.8 Impact on financial position

We have prepared a pro-forma balance sheet illustrating the impact on MEE’s financial
position if it had received the proceeds of a fully subscribed Rights Issue at 30 June 2023.
While NAV per share would have fallen from $0.77 to $0.29 the overall impact on MEE’s
financial position is positive. With the increase in shareholders’ funds, and the decline in
debt, net debt as a percentage of equity would have dropped from 103.3% to 64.9% and net
debt to total assets would have been 32.1% rather than the 45.7% reported.

Pro-forma financial position – Me Today Limited

As at 30 June Rights Post Rights

NZ$000’s 2023 Issue Issue

Total assets  26,950  2,780  29,730

Total liabilities (15,017) - (15,017)

Total equity  11,933  2,780  14,713

Net debt  12,327 (2,780)  9,547

Net debt / equity 103.3% nm 64.9%
Net debt / total assets 45.7% nm 32.1%

No. of Shares (000’s)  15,438  34,750  50,188

Net assets  11,933  2,780  14,713

Net assets per Share  $0.77  $0.08  $0.29

We understand from MEE’s Board that its internal forecasting shows that the Transaction
and subsequent Restructure results in MEE’s operations being financially sustainable over
the medium-term.

In our view it is relevant to assessing the merits of the Transaction that the level of new
share capital being raised is enough for the Company’s lenders (BNZ and the Jarvis Trust) to
provide the Company with additional accommodation in relation to their existing advances.

We consider that the Transaction leads to a marked improvement in the Company’s financial